

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1740^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON OCTOBER 15, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-221

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PROPOSED PLAN FOR TRICYCLE TERMINALS IN THE VACANT AREA IN BETWEEN THE FISH AND MEAT MARKET AND THE NEW MARKET STALLS BESIDE THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) COMPOUND.

WHEREAS, City Engineer Joenil B. Lavadia, through the Honorable City Mayor Ramon D. Torres, requested this august body for the passage of a resolution approving the proposal for a Tricycle Terminal to be established in a vacant area between the Fish and Meat Market and the market stalls beside the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) Compound;

WHEREAS, this august body, through the Committee on Commerce, Trade and Industry, conducted an ocular inspection and Committee Meeting to determine the viability of the proposal and found out that the same is favorably endorsed by the stakeholders; and

WHEREAS, is it the consensus of this august body that the same proposal will favorably create a stimulus for economic activity in the proposed site and will decongest the perimeter access road of the Bago City Public Market.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to approve the proposed plan for tricycle terminals in the vacant area in between the fish and meat market and the new market stalls beside the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) compound.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS SEMS/ City Secretary-Designate